
 

 

 
 

 

 

Brent Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 
 

Thursday, 24 September 2009 at 6.30 pm 
Committee Room 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Crane (Chair) 
HB Patel (Vice-Chair) 
Mrs Bacchus 
Brown 
Detre 
Hashmi 
CJ Patel 
 
 
 

Van Kalwala 
Baker 
Beswick 
Wharton 
HM Patel 
Dunn 
Pagnamenta 
 

John 
Mistry 
Butt 
Castle 
Colwill 
Bessong 
Green 
 

 
Non Voting Co-opted Members 
George Fraser  GMBU 
Ashok Patel   College of North West London 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer, 
0208 937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 8 

 Minutes of the last meetings held on 23 June 2009 and 9 July 2009. 
 

 

3 Matters arising  
 

 

4 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

5 Pension Fund Accounts 2008/09  
 

9 - 56 

 The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
introduced regulations in June 2007 requiring each local government 
pension fund to produce a separate annual report and accounts. 
Members will be aware that the Brent Pension Fund has produced a 
separate Annual Report and Accounts for many years.  The draft 2008/09 
Pension Fund accounts were presented to members on 23rd June. The 
final accounts are attached as part of Appendix 2 (pages). The DCLG has 
stipulated that a number of existing documents should be included with 
the report, as well as a number of new requirements. It was hoped that a 
Final Report and Accounts could be presented to members at this 
meeting, but the late and very detailed requirements of the CIPFA 
Guidance, which remains in draft, has meant that some items will be 
added later.  I have attached an appendix to this report. 
 

 

a) Audit Commission Annual Governance report  
 

57 - 76 

 This report introduces the Annual Governance Report issued by the Audit 
Commission as part of the audit of the Pension Fund accounts for 
2008/09.  An appendix to this report is attached. 
 

 

6 WM - Annual Performance report 2008/09  
 

 

 Karen Thrumble from WM will attend the meeting for this item.  



 

3 
 

I have circulated 2 reports from WM which were separately produced to 
members of the Sub-Committee only.  Few spare copies are available for 
inspection.  Please contact the Democratic Services Officer on 020 8937 
1354 if you wish to inspect any of the reports. 
 

7 Report from AllianceBernstein Ltd.  
 

 

 Representatives of AllianceBernstein, George Blunden and Antony Bor 
will attend the meeting for this item.   
 
I have circulated copies of the report from AllianceBernstein Ltd which 
were separately produced, to members of the Sub-Committee only.  Few 
spare copies are available for inspection.  Please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on 020 8937 1354 if you wish to inspect any of the 
reports. 
 
 

 

8 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 30th June 
2009  

 

77 - 98 

 This report provides a summary of fund activity during the quarter ended 
30 June 2009. It examines the actions taken, the economic and market 
background, and investment performance, as well as commenting on 
events in the quarter. 
 

 

9 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

10 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Sub-Committee is on Tuesday 24 
November 2009 at 6.30pm. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Grand Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 23 June 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Crane (Chair), Councillor H B Patel (Vice Chair) and 
Councillors Bacchus, Detre, Hashmi and C J Patel. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Valentine Furniss (Independent Adviser), Duncan McLeod 
(Director of Finance & Corporate Resources) and Martin Spriggs (Head of 
Exchequer and Investment). 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 

None declared. 
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2009 be approved as 
an accurate record. 

 
3. Matters Arising  

Item 4 – Report and Presentation from Henderson Global Investors 

Martin Spriggs (Head of Exchequer and Investment) reported that the 
appointment for Infrastructure Manager would take place on Thursday 
9th July 2009 at 9.30am.The report for the meeting marked private and 
confidential had been sent to members only. 

 
3. Monitoring Report on Fund Activity for the Quarter Ended 

31 December 2008 

Martin Spriggs introduced the summary of fund activity during the 
quarter ended 31st March 2009 and answered questions from 
members. Martin Spriggs stated that the fund had outperformed its 
benchmark over the quarter (0.7%) mainly as a result of asset 
allocation, the termination of the currency mandate and overweighting 
of hedge fund and private eq
[...]
ity to develop investment solutions for clients.  

 
Catriona Allen informed members that the European economy was still 
in a recession with banking and financials in turmoil against the 
backdrop of limited and expensive credit availability.  She added that 
the European real estate market remained weak and challenging with 
rising vacancies and falling rents.  In contrast, the UK direct real estate 
markets were beginning to show signs of yield stabilisation and was 
expected to recover in 2010.  

 
In responding to questions from the Sub-Committee, Peter Rosenbauer 
confirmed that Blackrock would concentrate on ensuring that the 
interest of clients was paramount.  He continued that a well resourced 
team with full support would be in place to ensure that investment 
continuity and focus did not suffer.     

The Chair thanked Blackrock for their report and presentation. 

RESOLVED: 

that the report from Blackrock Investment Management be noted. 
 

7. Pension Fund Accounts for 2008/09 

Director of Finance of Finance and Corporate Resources Duncan 
McLeod introduced the draft Pension Fund accounts for 2008/09 and 
the revised external audit arrangements.  This was in accordance with 
the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
regulations introduced in June 2007 which required each local 
government pension fund to produce a separate annual report and 
accounts. He continued that the Accounts included a number of new 
and existing requirements as set out in the report and drew members’ 
attention to the draft 2008/09 Accounts (appendix 2) and the Audit Plan 
and Fee letter (appendices 3 and 4). He added that this was in 
compliance with the Audit Commission’s requirement for a separate 
audit plan and fee in view of the scale and complexity of pension fund 
activity. The auditor would probably attend the Sub-Committee’s 
meeting in September. 

 
RESOLVED: 

that the pension fund accounts for 2008/09 and the audit arrangements 
be noted. 
 


[...]
ent Business 

None. 
 

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GEORGE CRANE 

Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
S:\COMMITTEES\MINUTES 2009-10\General Purposes\Brent Pension Fund\23 June 09.doc 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Thursday 9th July 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Crane (Chair), Councillor H B Patel (Vice Chair) and 
Councillors Bacchus, Detre, and Hashmi. George Fraser (Co-opted member). 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Representatives from BFinance (Consultants), Valentine 
Furniss (Independent Adviser), Mick Bowden (Deputy Director of Finance & 
Corporate Resources), Bina Chauhan-Wild (Finance) and Martin Spriggs 
(Head of Exchequer and Investment). 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 

None declared. 
 
2. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED 

 

that the press and public be now excluded from the meeting as the 
following matter involved consideration of a category of exempt 
information under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
set out below:- 
 
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information).”  (Clause 15) 
 
“Any terms proposed, or to be proposed, by or to the Authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract or for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or supply of goods or services.”  (Clause 16). 

 
3. Appointment of an Infrastructure manager  

Members received presentations and questioned four managers, as 
follows:- 
Alinda 
HSBC 
Pantheon Private Equity 
Partners Group 
 
Following a discussion on the advantages and disadvantages of direct 
provision as against fund of funds provision, members agreed to 
appoint Alinda to the Infrastructure mandate. 
 

4. Date of Next Meeting  

It was noted that the next ordinary meeting of the Sub-Committee 
would take place on Thursday 24 September 2009 at 6.30pm. 
 

 The meeting ended at 3.30 pm. 
 
 GEORGE CRANE 

 Chair 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

ITEM NO:5  

 
Pension Fund Sub Committee 

24th September 2009 

Report from the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources 

For Action  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Report Title: PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2008/09 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report introduces the final Pension Fund accounts for 2008/09. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the accounts. . 
 
3 DETAIL 
 

3.1 The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) introduced 
regulations in June 2007requiring each local government pension fund to produce a 
separate annual report and accounts. Members will be aware that the Brent 
Pension Fund has produced a separate Annual Report and Accounts for many 
years. 

 
3.2 The draft 2008/09 Pension Fund accounts were presented to members on 23rd 

June. The final accounts are attached as part of Appendix 2 (pages). The DCLG 
has stipulated that a number of existing documents should be included with the 
report, as well as a number of new requirements. It was hoped that a Final Report 
and Accounts could be presented to members at this meeting, but the late and very 
detailed requirements of the CIPFA Guidance, which remains in draft, has meant 
that some items will be added later, such as  

 
a) contributions for each employer, analysed by employer and employee. 
b) analysis of pensioners in receipt of enhanced retirement benefits (ill-health / 

early retirement enhancements. 
c) Age profile of members within five year bandings. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

These are set out within the report. 
 

5 DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



2 

 The proposals in this report have been subject to screening and officers  believe 
 that there are no diversity implications arising from it. 
 
6 STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 

7 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no legal implications arising from the plans. 
 
8 BACKGROUND 

 
Pension Fund Sub Committee – Pension Fund A
[...]
red and compiled by

Bina Chauhan-Wild, Principal Investment Officer and

Martin Spriggs, Head of Exchequer and Investments

Finance and Corporate Resources

London Borough of Brent

September 2008

Designed by Brent Design Unit 

TEL 020 8937 6165

EMAIL design@brent.gov.uk

07.08 BDU 6036

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO:5a  

 
Pension Fund Sub Committee 

24th September 2009 

Report from the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources 

For Action  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Report Title: Pension Fund Accounts 2008/09 – Annual 
Governance Report from the Audit Commission 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report introduces the Annual Governance Report issued by the Audit 

Commission as part of the audit of the Pension Fund accounts for 2008/09. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the report and pass any comments to the Audit 

Committee. . 
 
3 DETAIL 
 

3.1 The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) introduced 
regulations in June 2007requiring each local government pension fund to produce a 
separate annual report and accounts. Members will be aware that the Brent 
Pension Fund has produced a separate Annual Report and Accounts for many 
years. 

 
3.2 The Audit Commission, as external auditors to the Brent Pension Fund, have 

produced an Annual Governance Report (AGR) which will be approved by the Audit 
Committee. The Pension Fund Sub Committee has the opportunity to pass any 
comments on the AGR to the Audit Committee, which is meeting later this evening. 

 
3.3 A representative from the Audit Commission will be present to introduce the AGR, 

but the main items are:- 
 

a) Subject to satisfactory clearance of outstanding matters, the auditor plans to 
issue an audit report including an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements. 

b) The auditor has not yet finalised their work on unquoted investments (hedge 
funds, private equity, property and global tactical asset allocation). 

c)
[...]
/09.

A draft of the report was discussed and agreed with the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources on 9 September 2009 and has been updated since as issues have been 
resolved.

The report sets out the key issues that you should consider before I complete the audit.  

It asks you to: 

! consider the matters raised in the report before approving the financial statements; 

! approve the letter of representation on behalf of the Council before I issue my 
opinion (Appendix 2); and 

Yours faithfully 

Andrea White 

District Auditor 

24 September 2009 

Page 61



Key messages 

London Borough of Brent Pension Fund  4

Key messages 
This report summarises the findings from the 2008/09 audit which is substantially 
complete. It includes the messages arising from my audit of your financial 
statements.

Financial Statements Results Page

Unqualified audit opinion Yes 6

Financial statements free from material error Yes 6

Adequate internal control environment Yes 6

Audit opinion 

1 My audit is now substantially complete and, subject to the satisfactory conclusion of 
outstanding audit procedures, I expect to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements subsequent to approval of the final statements by the Council. The text of 
the draft opinion is included at Appendix 1. 

2 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 require 
authorities to publish the Pension Fund Annual Report by 1 December 2009.  As the 
authority has not yet prepared the Annual Report I have not yet been able to read the 
other information to be published with those financial statements and I have not issued 
my report on those financial statements. Until I have done so, I am unable to certify 
that I have completed the audit. 

Financial statements 

3 The financial statements and notes submitted for audit were complete. A good audit 
trail was provided to support the financial statements. There were some minor 
disclosure errors identified durin
[...]
ittee. 

8 I cannot formally conclude the audit and issue a certificate as the Annual Report on the 
Pension Fund has not been prepared.  In addition I am unable to issue a certificate 
due to outstanding legal proceedings. I will consider whether to exercise my formal 
audit powers upon conclusion of my audit. I am satisfied that these matters do not 
have a material effect on the 2008/09 financial statements.

Materiality  

9 In undertaking my audit I planned and carried out my audit applying the concept of 
materiality. As part of my audit I am required to obtain reasonable assurance that the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. A material item within the 
financial statements is one which would affect the reader's view of the accounts. 

Errors in the financial statements 

10 The financial statements submitted for audit were complete. We noted the following 
errors on the financial statements: 

! Note 6 – reclassification of lump sum benefits.  There was a reclassification of 
£46,000 of lump sum benefits between scheduled bodies and Brent Council. 

! Note 10 – opening balances. Equities from one fund manager had been 
disclosed at mid price rather than bid-price and therefore were not in line with the 
SORP. The adjustment resulted in an amendment of £202,000. 

The above errors have been amended in the financial statements.  Details of the 
amendments are included in Appendix 2. 

Page 64



Financial statements 

7   London Borough of Brent Pension Fund 

Material weaknesses in internal control 

11 I have not identified any material weaknesses in internal control.  

Letter of representation 

12 Before I issue my opinion, auditing standards require me to obtain appropriate written 
representations from you and management about your financial statements and 
governance arrangements. Appendix 3 contains the draft letter of representation I seek 
to obtain from you. 

Key areas of judgement and audit risk 

13 Areas of judgement and s
[...]
 

31.03.09 
£M 
(2) 

Market 
Value 

31.03.09 
% 
(3) 

WM LA 
Average 
31.03.09 

% 
(4) 

Fund 
Benchmark 

30.06.09 
% 
(5) 

Market 
Value 

30.06.09 
£M 
(6) 

Market 
Value 

30.06.09 
% 
(7) 

WM LA 
Average 
30.06.09 

% 
(8) 

Fixed Interest 
UK Gilts 

 
16.0 

 
4.6 

 
10.9 

 
4.5 

 
15.3 

 
4.2  

 
4.3 

Corp.Bonds 
IL Gilts 
Credit alpha 

23.6 
- 
4.5 
 

6.8 
- 
1.3 
 

* 
6.3 
- 
 

4.5 
- 
1 
 

23.3 
- 
5.1 
 

6.4 
- 
1.4 

4.9 
5.4 
- 

Overseas 
Emerg. Market 
Infrastructure 
Secured loans 
Credit 
Opportunties 

- 
3.9 
1.4 
15.6 
10.2 

- 
1.1 
0.4 
4.5 
2.9 

2.8 
- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
0.5 
5.5 
2 

- 
4.0 
1.4 
18.4 
11.4 

- 
1.1 
0.4 
5.0 
3.1 

2.8 
- 
- 
- 
- 

Equities 
UK FTSE350 

 
80.9 

 
23.3 

 
31.5 

 
19.5 

 
93.7 

 
25.6 

 
31.0 

UK Smaller co’s  9.5 2.7 * 4.0 12.5 3.4 * 

Overseas  59.6 17.2 31.3 27.5 69.0 18.8 31.9 

     USA 30.9 8.9 9.8 - 32.5 8.8 9.3 

     Europe 14.6 4.2 8.7 - 18.3 5.0 9.0 

     Japan 4.1 1.2 3.8 - 5.1 1.4 3.8 

     Pacific  4.3 1.2 3.4 - 5.0 1.4 3.7 

     Other 5.7 1.7 5.7 - 8.1 2.2 6.1 

Other 
Property – UK 
Property – Eu. 
Hedge funds 
Private Equity 
GTAA  

 
19.0 
10.1 
36.9 
31.8 
6.0 

 
5.5 
2.9 
10.6 
9.2 
1.7 

 
6.5 
* 
1.8 
3.3 
- 

 
8.0 
* 

10.0 
8.0 
4.0 

 
17.0 
10.1 
38.8 
25.6 
6.7 

 
4.6 
2.8 
10.6 
7.0 
1.8 

 
5.8 
* 
1.8 
2.9 
* 

Cash 18.4 5.3 4.3 1.0 13.8 3.8 4.4 

Total 347.4 100.0 100.0 100.0 366.1 100.0 100.0 

 
3.5 The main changes have occurred as a result of sharp market movements (equities 

and credit) and the valuation of private equity funds. During the quarter, £1.74m 
was invested in private equity. It has been agreed that £0.75m should be returned 
from the fixed interest portfolio each month, and £2.5m per month invested in global 
equities. Since the end of the quarter there has also been further investment in 
private equity (£1m), but progress is slow. 

Page 79



 
 4 
 
 

 
 Performance of the Fund 
 
3.6  The independent WM Company measures
[...]
increases in respective rates of GDP growth in the 
first quarter of 2010. As mentioned before, rates of GDP growth in the Western 
Hemisphere countries of the USA, the UK and the Eurozone nations will probably be 
somewhat anaemic compared with the more positive growth rates of China, India 
and other emerging markets. Japanese growth is likely to be distinctly lacklustre.   
With regard to other asset classes, fixed interest returns could well be flat (with the 
exception of corporate bonds), the property down cycle is not over yet, private equity 
will continue to suffer from both lack of investor interest together with a scarcity of 
liquidity. Hedge fund of funds should continue to prove their worth and build on their 

Page 96



 

 
 21 
 
 

good performances so far in 2009. There will also be attractive opportunities in 
infrastructure.  It is currently fashionable to predict which letter of the alphabet will 
best describe the course of economic recovery? A shallow shaped U most probably, 
as opposed to the W which the majority of economists are currently expecting.   
However, it should be emphasised that most of the economic forecasts made over 
the last 6 months have often proved to be wide of the mark. Hence the current 
forecasts should be taken with a proverbial pinch of salt. 
 
In summary it should be stressed again that it will be many years before the current 
levels of government, corporate and consumer debt are paid off. In the shorter term 
markets will also have to contend with the harrowingly high rates of unemployment 
and the consequently poor sentiment that this brings both for nations and 
individuals.  

Valentine Furniss  
12th August 2009 

 
 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes of previous meetings
	Minutes

	5 Pension Fund Accounts 2008/09
	Pension fund accounts annual report

	5a Audit Commission Annual Governance report
	Audit Commission AGR appendix

	

Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 24th September, 2009 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Crane (Chair), Councillor HB Patel (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Mrs Bacchus, Detre and CJ Patel 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors   

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Brown, Hashmi, Fraser and Patel 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 June and 9 July 2009 be 
approved as an accurate record of the meetings. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
The Head of Exchequer and Investment Martin Spriggs reported that the first 
payment to Alinda (Infrastructure Manager) would be made next week. 
 

4. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

5. Pension Fund Accounts 2008/09  
 
Members gave consideration to this report which introduced the final Brent Pension 
Fund accounts for the municipal year 2008/09.  The Head of Exchequer and 
Investment, Martin Spriggs informed the Sub-Committee that the production of the 
accounts was as a result of the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) regulations introduced in June 2007 which required each 
Local Government pension fund to produce a separate annual report and accounts. 
He added that officers had produced a separate Annual Report and Accounts for 
many years and that the draft 2008/09 Pension Fund accounts was presented to 
members on 23rd June. The final accounts were attached as part of Appendix 2 to 
this report. He continued that the DCLG had stipulated that a number of existing 
documents and detailed new requirements should be included with the report which 
had not been possible at this stage.  The requirements which included contributions 
for each employee, analysis of pensioners in receipt of enhanced retirement 
benefits and age profile of members within five year bandings would be added once 
the relevant CIPFA Guidance had been finalised. 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


2 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 24 September 2009 

He informed the Sub-Committee that the accounts would be presented to the Audit 
Committee at which meeting the auditors would be able to comment on the 
accounts. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the Brent Pension Fund Accounts for 2008/09 be noted.   
 

6. Audit Commission Annual Governance report  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report that introduced the Annual Governance 
Report (AGR) issued by the Audit Commission as part of the audit of the Pension 
Fund Accounts for 2008/09.   Martin Spriggs in his introduction stated that this 
meeting provided members an opportunity for members to pass comments on the 
AGR to the Audit Committee which would be considering the report later on in the 
evening.  He introduced the representatives from the Audit Commission Adrea 
White and Shahida Nasim who attended the meeting to present this item. 
 
Andrea White started by saying that the report which summarised the findings from 
the 2008/09 audit was substantially complete and included the messages arising 
from her audit of the financial statements.  She added that subject to the 
satisfactory conclusion of outstanding audit procedures identified in her report, she 
expected to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial statements subsequent to 
approval of the final statements by the Council.  Andrea White continued that a 
good audit trail was provided to support the financial statements and that minor 
disclosure errors identified during the course of her audit had been amended by 
management.  She added that the actual fee charged of £38,000 was in line with 
the indicative fee set out in the Audit Plan issued in March 2009.    
 
Shahida Nasim started by saying that she had not identified any material 
weaknesses in internal control and that the following errors identified in the financial 
statement had been amended;  
 
Note 6  Reclassification of lump sum benefits of £46,000 between scheduled 

bodies and Brent Council. 
Note 10 Under opening balances, equities from one fund manager had been 

disclosed at mid-price rather than bid-price (not in line with SORP), 
the adjustment resulting in an amendment of £202,000.  

 
Unquoted investment valued at December 2008 rather than September 2008 had 
resulted in an overstatement of £5.88 million. 
Contractual commitments of £52.3 million relating to potential future investments 
had not been disclosed. 
 
She also drew members’ attention to the main findings including the key areas of 
judgement and specific audit risk adding that before issuing her statement auditing 
standards required her to obtain appropriate written representations from the 
Council about the financial statements.  She then referred members to appendix 3 
which contained the draft representation from the Council. 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


3 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 24 September 2009 

Martin Spriggs advised members that it was highly unlikely that the entire £52.3 
million would be paid out and that the contractual commitments would put no 
squeeze on other investments. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Audit Commission Annual Governance report be noted. 
 

7. WM - Annual Performance report 2008/09  
 
Karen Thrumble from WM attended the meeting for this item. She went into some 
detail in her presentation on the annual performance of the fund over the last 12 
month period.  At the start of her presentation she stated that the overall level of 
Local Authority performance for the year was poor particularly the returns on 
equities and hedge funds which continued to be the worst performers.  It was noted 
that Brent’s fund underperformed the benchmark by about 6% although the asset 
allocation projected an overall growth of 3.3%.  In analysing the underperformance 
of the fund, Karen stated that whilst the present economic climate played a part, the 
underperformance was largely due to poor investment strategies of some fund 
managers.  She drew members’ attention to the relevant parts in her report that set 
out the performance of the fund managers for 12 month, 3 and 5 year periods from 
which it was noted that AllianceBernstein the portfolio manager in overseas equities 
had the worst performance. 
 
During debate the Independent Investment Adviser, Valentin Furniss stated that in 
view of the poor performance of AllianceBernstein, consideration ought to be given 
to monetising their underperformance and possibly having their portfolio.  Karen 
Thrumble in response to members’ enquiries emphasised the need for members to 
ensure to fund managers got the long term investment strategy right and advised 
that the Council should not panic into changing fund managers at this stage. 
 
Karen Thrumble was thanked for her presentation of the performance report. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the WM annual performance report 2008/09 be noted. 
 

8. Report from AllianceBernstein Ltd.  
 
George Blunden (Director, Client relations) and Adrian Brown (Senior Blend 
Manager) attended the meeting for this item.  At the start of the presentation, 
George Blundell informed the Sub-Committee that he would be retiring at the end of 
the year and that his replacement would be introduced to the Sub-Committee at the 
next meeting when AllianceBernstein (AB) would give a presentation.  In reference 
to their report he outlined the factors that had contributed to the underperformance 
adding that the economic climate in 2008 gave rise to investor fear which drove 
down equity prices and led many investors to flee from risks.  He continued that 
aware of the fact that long term fundamentals were the main drivers for security 
pricing, both teams (Value and Growth) had worked to exploit large opportunities 
and in his view, outperformance had been restored with improved returns in the 
second and third quarters of 2009.  Adrian Brown added out that the cumulative 
impact of improvements in business and consumer sentiments, a thaw in credit 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


4 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 24 September 2009 

markets as debt issuance and credit spread narrowed had led AB to the conclusion 
that the economy would achieve a modest economic growth level.  
 
The Chair asked the representatives from AB to explain the time cycle between 
analysing a particular company and taking the results of their analysis into account 
in buying stocks of that company. Councillor Detre asked the representatives to 
explain why AB had fared worse than most fund managers, whether it had lost any 
local Authority mandate as a result and whether it intended to change its investment 
strategy as a result of its underperformance.  In continuation of his enquiry 
Councillor Detre asked the representatives to justify why Brent should not terminate 
its mandate with AB. Adrian Brown stated that over the last year the market had 
been driven by fear and therefore AB’s analysis of the market had been 
destabilised.  He continued that AB had lost about 5 or 6 out of 35 Local Authority 
mandates however AB did not plan to change its investment strategy. He stated 
that by holding on to them, the stocks would return to “favour” as markets stabilised 
due to less uncertainty, drawing members’ attention to the relevant part of their 
report on how AB expected to restore Brent’s premium.  He continued that as the 
current portfolio was oddly priced he expected earnings to recover as market 
anxiety reduced, thus enabling AB to outperform the market in about 3 months. 
 
 George Blunden and Adrian Brown were thanked for their presentation. 
 
Members discussed in some detail as to whether AB’s mandate should be halved 
or possibly terminated due to its consistent underperformance.  Martin Spriggs 
advised members to consider further monitoring of AB’s performance until the end 
of this year after which period he would submit a report on their performance and 
setting out options for members’ decision. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the Head of Exchequer and Investment be requested to monitor the 
performance of AllianceBernstein until 31/12/09 and to submit a report setting out 
options for members’ consideration.  
 

9. Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 30th June 2009  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report that provided a summary of fund activity 
during the quarter ended 30th June 2009 and examined the actions taken, the 
economic and market background, and investment performance together with 
comments on events during the quarter.  
 
Martin Spriggs summarised the main changes that had occurred during the quarter 
which included £1.74m investment in private equity, £0.75m returned from the fixed 
interest portfolio each month and £2.5m per month invested in global equities. He 
added that since the end of the quarter there had also been further investment in 
private equity of £1m.  He drew members’ attention to the asset allocation table and 
individual manager’s performance from which it was noted that the fund’s returns 
underperformed the benchmark by 2.7% for the quarter and the average local 
authority fund by 6.8% over one year.  He outlined the main factors that contributed 
to underperformance against the benchmark.  
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


5 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 24 September 2009 

The Independent adviser Valentine Furniss presented his report to the Sub-
Committee.  He commented that a sustained recovery in markets was not expected 
until the final quarter of the year in anticipation of positive increases in respective 
rates of GDP growth in the first quarter of 2010.  He forecasted that rates of GDP 
growth in the Western Hemisphere countries of the USA, the UK and the Eurozone 
nations would probably be somewhat weak compared with the more positive growth 
rates of China, India and other emerging markets. Japanese growth was likely to be 
distinctly lacklustre.   With regard to other asset classes, he stated that fixed 
interest returns could be flat (with the exception of corporate bonds), the property 
down cycle would remain and private equity would continue to suffer from both lack 
of investor interest and a scarcity of liquidity. He continued that infrastructure would 
remain attractive and that hedge fund of funds should continue to build on their 
good performances so far in 2009.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the monitoring report for the quarter ended 30 June 2009 be noted. 
 

10. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None raised at this meeting. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting will take place on Tuesday 24 November 2009 at 6.30pm. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
G CRANE 
Chair 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

